DX450
Bedienungsanleitung 2–11
Operating instructions 12–21
Mode d’emploi 22–31
Istruzioni d’uso 32–41
Gebruiksaanwijzing 42–51
Manual de instrucciones 52–61
Manual de instruções 62–71

Stainless steel threaded studs with 12 mm plastic washer
DX 450 facade
Ordering designation Item no.
X-CR 14 P8 306701
X-CR 16 P8 247356
DX 450-SCT (Sprayed concrete testing)
Ordering designation Item no.
X-M6-8-52 D12 306050
X-M6-8-72 D12 306051
X-M6-8-95 D12 306052
Cartridges
Ordering designation Item no. Colour code Power level
6,8/11M gren 50351 Gren light
6,8/11M yellow 50352 Yellow medium
6,8/11M red 50353 Red heavy
6.8/11M black 50354 Black magnum
Versions
DX 450 standard
Ordering designation Item no.
Basic unit 724
Piston guide 125 assy. 728
45/NK piston 409299
45/F1 fastener guide assy. 729
45/S1 base plate assy. 731
DX 450 facade
Ordering designation Item no.
Basic unit 724
Piston guide 125 assy. 728
45/DNI-B piston 409301
45/F5 fastener guide assy. 770
45/S5 base plate assy. 737
DX 450-SCT (Sprayed concrete testing)
Ordering designation Item no.
Basic unit 724
L140 piston guide 125 assy. 787
45/M6-8L piston 88058
45/FL1 fastener guide assy. 730
45/SL1 base plate assy. 732
Spare parts (all versions)
Ordering designation Item no.
Stop ring 855
Stabilizer 409283
The following items are supplied with the tool:
Cleaning set, Hilti lubricant spray, operating instructions
Printed: 24.03.2014 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5125252 / 000 / 02
20
Disposal
Most of the materials from which Hilti power actuated tools are manufactured can be
recycled. The materials must be correctly separated before they can be recycled. In many
countries, Hilti has already made arrangements for taking back your old powder actuated
tools for recycling. Please ask your Hilti customer service department or Hilti sales
representative for further information.
Manufacturer’s warranty – DX tools
Hilti warrants that the tool supplied is free of defects in material and workmanship. This
 warranty is valid so long as the tool is operated and handled correctly, cleaned and serviced
properly and in accordance with the Hilti Operating Instructions, and the technical system is
maintained. This means that only original Hilti consumables, components and spare parts, or
other products of equivalent quality, may be used in the tool.
This warranty provides the free-of-charge repair or replacement of defective parts only over the
entire lifespan of the tool. Parts requiring repair or replacement as a result of normal wear and
tear are not covered by this warranty.
Additional claims are excluded, unless stringent national rules prohibit such exclusion.
In particular, Hilti is not obligated for direct, indirect, incidental or consequential dam-
ages, losses or expenses in connection with, or by reason of, the use of, or inability to
use the tool for any purpose. Implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a par-
ticular purpose are specifically excluded.
For repair or replacement, send tool or related parts immediately upon discovery of the defect
to the address of the local Hilti marketing organization provided.
This constitutes Hilti's entire obligation with regard to warranty and supersedes all prior or con-
temporaneous comments and oral or written agreements concerning warranties.
Health and safety of the user
Noise information
The following table provides noise measurement information:
Powder-actuated tool
Type: DX 450
Model: Serial production
Caliber: 6.8/11 yellow
Power setting: 3
Application: Driving X-CR14 P8 fastener
on 10 mm steel (390 MPa)
Declared measured values of noise characteristics according to 2006/42/EC
Machinery Directive in conjunction with E DIN EN 15895
Noise (power) level: LWA, 1s
1 111 dB(A)
Emission noise-pressure level in the work station: LpA, 1s
2 105 dB(A)
Peak sound pressure emission level: LpC, peak
3 137 dB(C)